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subcontracted provision and ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ΨǊŜǉǳƛǊŜǎ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘΩ ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊȅΦ The OfS 

needs to avoid trying to do the same thing with two separate mechanisms, to avoid 

unnecessary burden and potentially conflicting approaches. We recommend the OfS 

reflects more closely on its policy intention ƻŦ ¢9C ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ΨŀōƻǾŜ ōŀǎŜƭƛƴŜΩ as it 

develops its final model for the TEF framework. 

In their response to the phase 2 quality and standards consultation the hŦ{ ǎŀȅΣ ά²Ŝ 

have engaged with equality considerations throughout our policy development and 

decision-making process and, in both phases of consultation, we have explicitly called 

for responses on the potential impact of these proposals on individuals on the basis 

of their protected characteristics." We do not think the response from OfS so far has 

been sufficient to demonstrate how it has addressed sector concerns on equality. We 

are therefore calling on the OfS to carry out and publish an equality impact 

assessment on the proposals. While we understand this is not legally required, the 

TEF needs to be designed in a way that does not include definitions of or guidance on 

ΨŜȄŎŜƭƭŜƴŎŜΩ ǘƘŀǘ ƳƛƎƘǘ ōŜ ŀŦŦŜŎǘŜŘ ōȅ ǳƴŎƻƴǎŎƛƻǳǎ ōƛŀǎŜǎ that do not support the 

diversity of the sector and student population. The sector then needs an opportunity 

to comment on this and suggest mitigating actions where concerns and potential 

unintended consequences are raised. 

Questions relating to specific proposals 

Question 1 - To what extent do you agree with our proposal for 

provider-level, periodic ratings? Please provide an explanation 

for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, 

please explain how and the reason for your view.  

Tend to agree 

We welcome the proposal to have provider-level ratings. We have consistently 

argued for this. The process for participating in additional subject-level exercises is 

unnecessarily burdensome for providers that already regularly assess their 

performance across subject areas through internal quality assurance. For the 

comparison to be possible, a subject-level exercise is also reliant on national data that 

is not always reliable or publishable once broken down to this level of detail. 

Moreover, we think that for student information there is already high quality 

information available directly from providers for prospective students to use when 

choosing where and what to study. This is often much more useful than a simple 

https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/publications/consultation-on-quality-and-standards-conditions-outcomes/


https://www.universitiesuk.ac.uk/what-we-do/policy-and-research/publications/framework-programme-reviews-ensuring
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Question 2 To what extent do you agree with our proposal for 

aspects and features of assessment? Please provide an 

explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should 

differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.  

Tend to agree 

We think it is good that assessment will cover both student experience and student 

outcomes, and that within these there will be increased emphasis on the mission and 

context of a provider. We welcome the decision not to be overly prescriptive in what 

ΨŜȄŎŜƭƭŜƴŎŜΩ ƭƻƻƪǎ ƭƛƪŜ with recognition that providers are autonomous and diverse, 

and that excellence can present in many ways. It will be important, however, to 

ensure that the panel is fully equipped through guidance and training to assess the 

different examples that are likely to be presented. 

The read-across to the B conditions of registration is also helpful. This will minimise 

burden on providers, particularly where there is data alignment, and provide more 

transparency in Ƙƻǿ ǘƘŜ ¢9C ƻǇŜǊŀǘŜǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ hŦ{Ωǎ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘƻǊȅ ŦǊŀƳŜwork. We 

think that the provider submission will also be a useful resource for the OfS to refer 

to when considering the context of any breach identified on the B conditions and 

recommend this being a part of their regulatory judgement where it provides 

evidence of wider compliance.   

We support the introduction of educational gain as a way of showing that while the 

outcomes indicators proposed for B3 are important, they are limited as markers of 

quality. They are not something a provider can exert full control over, particularly in 

the case of employment outcomes. They also do not acknowledge the level at which 

students enter a provider. Educational gain, as defined by a provider, gives a more 

nuanced understanding of what ΨǇƻǎƛǘƛǾŜ ƻǳǘŎƻƳŜǎΩ can look like and represents 

something more directly linked to quality of provision. We do think, however, there 

needs to be 
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Question 3 To what extent do you agree with our proposal for 

the rating scheme? Please provide an explanation for your 

answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain 

how and the reason for your view. 

Tend to disagree 

We appreciate that the categories gold, silver, and bronze are easy to understand and 

with the addition of a fourth rating category (with ŀ ƴŀƳŜ ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ ΨƳŜŜǘǎ quality 

ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜƳŜƴǘǎΩ ς see our answer to question 4), could help with historical concerns 
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We support the introduction of a fourth category and understand its purpose but we 

have significant concerns about ǘƘŜ ƭŀōŜƭ ΨǊŜǉǳƛǊŜǎ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘΩΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜ does 

not match the fact that to have participated in TEF these providers will have met the 

B conditions of rŜƎƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƘƛŎƘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ hŦ{Ωǎ ƻǿƴ ŘŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ΨƘƛƎƘ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅΩΦ There is 

always room for improvement, and we agree that providers should be looking to 

demonstrate excellence beyond the minimum baselines. However, that is not a 

regulatory requirement under the OfS model and ǘƘŜ hŦ{Ωǎ ǇǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜ ƘŜǊŜ ƛǎ 

unhelpful. 

ΨwŜǉǳƛǊŜǎ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘΩ Ƙŀǎ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǿƛǘƘ hŦǎǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ schools assessed to 

be performing poorly. In the eyes of the public, and therefore students, this could be 

reputationally damaging for institutions ŀǎǎǳƳŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ΨŦŀƛƭƛƴƎΩ despite meeting high 

quality thresholds. In turn, this could lead to students choosing not to study at a 

provider that may offer specialist courses or support that would benefit the student, 

based on a misunderstanding of the category. It therefore limits informed student 

choice.  

It could also see a more general fall in student numbers. While we know that this can 

create an incentive, a fall in student numbers may impact on the ability of a provider 

to invest in and make the changes they want to improve, which sees the issue repeat.  

This will be exacerbated where the consultation proposes that the fourth rating 

category will be viewed as a provider not receiving a TEF award, and the tuition fee 

limit therefore set at a lower rate. As in our answer to question 1, we think this 

means a re-assessment option needs to be made available to providers receiving this 

rating. The implication is also that the regulator is content to allow provision it 

considers to be needing significant improvement to continue at a lower cost. 

There is a further danger that to international audiences, many of which are still 

coming to understand the new regulatory framework in England, that this presents 

the English higher education sector as poorly performing ς if many providers receive 

this rating on one or both aspects. This is despite all registered providers having had 

to demonstrate that they meet high quality thresholds. There are worrying 

implications for international partnerships in TNE, the recruitment of international 

staff and students, and the International Education Strategy. As we explained in our 

ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ hŦ{Ωǎ Ŏƻƴǎǳƭǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ƛǘǎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ нлнн-25, the regulator needs to get 

the balance right between demonstrating how a strong regulator is holding providers 

accountable while not allowing this narrative to undermine the high quality provision 

that is far more prevalent. 

https://www.universitiesuk.ac.uk/what-we-do/policy-and-research/publications/our-response-office-students-2022-25-0
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baseline requirements. The lead provider has also been assessed on the performance 

of its partners here.  

Even on sub-contracted or franchised provision where much is determined by the 

lead provider, it would be inappropriate for the lead provider to become overly 

prescriptive and involved in how the teaching provider ensures excellence above this. 

For example, engaging in recruitment, training of staff, and managing facilities. One 

of the benefits of partnerships is the diversity they bring and the ability for sub-

contracted providers to deliver for their students who they know best. These 

students may also often be vastly different in their characteristics and goals to those 

students studying at a lead provider, making things like educational gain harder to 

compare. This does not mean they should expect lower standards but there may be 

differences which the partner provider is best placed to shape and then detail in its 

submission. 

It is for this reason ǿŜ ǿŜƭŎƻƳŜ ǘƘŜ hŦ{Ωǎ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǘ ƛǎ ƛƴŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ ǘƻ 

include validated-only courses where the lead provider does not design the course 

and has less oversight.  

There is also a burden attached to including these students within a submission, 

particularly if there are multiple partnerships with different providers and/or covering 

different courses. To ensure they are reflected in the submission and the submission 

explain any variation identified by the split indicators, the exercise looks set to 

become overly complex. 
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It is reasonable to expect that the evidence presented is reliable and accurate, clear 

in how it has been gathered and analysed, and can be verified with references. On a 

technical point, we would suggest that the list of references and methodology should 

not be included within the twenty page limit which risks content that demonstrates 

excellence being excluded to ensure there is a comprehensive list of references that 

may only be checked if the provider is part of the random sample. 

Question 8 To what extent do you agree with our proposal for 

student submissions? Please provide an explanation for your 

answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain 

how and the reason for your view.  

Tend to agree 

We strongly support the opportunity for students to engage in the TEF and we 

appreciate the hŦ{Ωǎ efforts to ensure the exercise is as low burden as possible, so 

that students feel able to participate.  

However, there are some inconsistencies in the proposals when compared against 

the provider submission. For example, in paragraph 136(c) it suggests the timeframe 

will be the same as for the provider submission and yet also states the intention to 

ŎƻǾŜǊ ΨŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΩΦ ¢ƻ ŀǾƻƛŘ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎƛƴƎ ōǳǊŘŜƴ ƻƴ ǎǘǳŘŜnts, we would simply 

recommend that where possible the student submission is encouraged to reflect on 

any existing evidence from the four year period, for example surveys and annual 

reports. This will provide consistency in approach across the three forms of evidence 

(see response to question 9), ensure the experience of all student cohorts from the 

four-year period are in some way represented, and that the panel is not reliant on 

only the most recent academic year to make its assessment.  

While we agree with making the exercise low burden for students, we are concerned 

that there is no requirement at all to provide sources or verification of evidence. 

While this should not form a central part of the student submission, we think there 

needs to be some detail on how the student submission has been developed and 

ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΩ ǾƛŜǿǎ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘŜŘΦ  

We agree that students need an opportunity to submit evidence independent of their 

provider. The OfS should be clearer, however, in how it intends the panel to handle 

cases where there is a significant discrepancy between the provider and student 

submissions. There is also a potential tension between a student union submission 

and the wider student view that will need to be carefully managed, with variation in 
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https://www.universitiesuk.ac.uk/what-we-do/policy-and-research/publications/our-response-office-students-0
https://www.universitiesuk.ac.uk/what-we-do/policy-and-research/publications/our-response-office-students-0
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Question 10 To what extent do you agree with our proposal for 

expert review? Please provide an explanation for your answer. 

If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how 
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be a nominated chair within a panel, whether the smaller panels will be fixed or 

change throughout the cycle. We would recommend that smaller panels are not fixed 

so that there is more chance of calibration and moderation.  

There must also be consideration given to how academic staff can be supported to 

incorporate the role alongside their day job as well as the time they will need to 

commit and at what point in the academic year. The OfS should have an idea of how 

many panellists they are likely to need ς we know how many registered providers 

there are in England ς and yet there is no discussion of how many panellists will be 

recruited and how many providers each small panel or each individual panellist will 

be required to review. It is important that the full panel is not so big that there is 

inconsistency in approach but not so small that the exercise becomes reliant on the 

goodwill of a small group of academics and students. 

We would like more information too on how a larger panel decision will relate to the 

smaller panel in moving recommended ratings to provisional ratings, and whether 

this larger panel discussion involves the entire panel or simply a larger subsection. We 

understand the challenges of bringing an entire panel together but would 

recommend that there is an opportunity for the full panel to meet and some form of 

calibration built into the moderation process. We think it is important that there is no 

norm-referencing or end-stage adjustment based on the proportion of each award. 

Each provider should be judged on its own merit.  

The type and amount of training available for the panel will need to be sufficient to 

ensure panel members are fully equipped to use the indicators data and interpret a 

wide range of evidence. There needs to be good understanding of benchmarking and 

statistical uncertainty and the relative strengths and weaknesses of the chosen 



 

16 

We also think that there should be an initial window in which providers are given 
their data and can review this and notify the OfS of any errors, prior to the 
submission window opening. This will minimise the likelihood of providers having to 
make representations later to correct errors. 

Question 11 To what extent do you agree with our proposal for 

the assessment of evidence? Please provide an explanation for 

your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please 

explain how and the reason for your view. 

Tend to agree 

We recognise the importance of comparable national indicators in the TEF while also 

welcoming the suggestion that these should account for no more than half the 

judgement on the extent to which there is very high quality and outstanding quality. 

As above, we think the provider submission is crucial in providing the necessary 

context and provider-specific evidence that best demonstrates performance and 

excellence.  

We tend to agree that there should be equal weighting between the two aspects. 

These are issues that matter to students and where providers want to do as much as 

they can to support students. The addition of context, educational gain, and 

benchmarking will be particularly important in the case of student outcomes, 

however, as outcomes are an area where providers are not wholly in control. It will 

be important that outcomes indicators do not have too much weight placed on them. 

It will also be important that the panel adopts a balanced approach and that pockets 

of teaching considered to be at a lower level of excellence ς or even at the higher 

level ς are not disproportionately weighted in the aspect ratings. 

We think that the areas the panel will be encouraged to look at within the written 

submissions are broadly appropriate. However, without being able to review the 

panel guidance and see more information on the training and/or calibration activities 

the panel will access, it is difficult to comment on whether we consider there to be 

appropriate training in place to ensure consistency and fairness in approach. It would 

therefore have been helpful to have more information on how the panel will be 
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example, ensuring a provider that cannot participate due to only teaching 

postgraduate students is distinguished from a provider that cannot participate due to 

a breach on quality and standards. 

One thing that is not clear from the consultation is whether all providers will be 

notified of their provisional award on the same date and therefore whether the 

ǇǳōƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǊŀǘƛƴƎǎ ŀƴŘκƻǊ ΨǇŜƴŘƛƴƎΩ status will happen simultaneously following 28 

days or whether publication will be more ad hoc over a period. This is important in 

determining the best way to manage those cases where representations are made 

and decisions on where to publish the information.  

We think there needs to be a streamlined
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Where the TEF is operating on a four-year cycle, it is also unclear why the window for 

submissions is only between two and three months. There is a large volume of data 

to be reviewed, across multiple indicators, and a need for a provider to understand 

and consider its performance across all of these. This stage needs to happen ahead of 

drafting a submission which will need to address the issues the data flags. At the 

other end, internal sign-off processes including review by the governing body need to 

be factored in. We think there should be more time available for the provider and 

student submission, irrespective of the start date, and that this should be at least a 

full three months with the option of an addition 2-4 weeks to review the data. 

We also want to raise a concern that the short consultation window in which we have 

to respond to these proposals appears to be driven by inflexibility on the TEF 

timetable. This is minimising opportunities for meaningful sector engagement and 

creating significant burden on providers, with multiple complex consultations being 

open at the same time. This is completely at odds with the OfS commitment to 

reducing burden.  

We also do not consider the rapid pace necessary. New conditions of registration will 

provide reassurance that high quality courses are being delivered and as this 

consultation notes, knowing that a TEF cycle is shortly to start can be motivation 

enough to drive improvements. Providers are already always looking to where they 

can improve, with or without TEF. While we know this would delay re-assessment of 

current ratings and some providers that are new to the register from receiving a 

rating, we think it is better that we get the model right now than rush and must 

ǊŜǾƛǎŜ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘƭȅ ƛƴ ŦƻǳǊ ȅŜŀǊǎΩ ǘƛƳŜΦ 

There is a further risk that the OfS will be rushed i571.46ynor 


